GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1819
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2016

SEMI EMPLOYED/UNDEREMPLOYED YOUTH

1819. SHRI RAMESWAR TELI: SHRI OM BIRLA:
COL. SONARAM CHOUDHARY: SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:
SHRI OM PRAKASH YADAV: SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE:

SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARSWATI:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set any target to provide employment and self
employment especially in States having underdeveloped and backward districts
under various skill development schemes;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise, Scheme-wise and the number of semi-
employed and unemployed youth in various States, State-wise;

(c) the number of unemployed youths given employment during the last three
years and the current year under various skill development schemes, scheme-wise,
State/UT-wise and gender-wise;

(d)  whether the condition of private industrial employment and self employment is
very inferior as compared to other countries and if so, the details thereof along with
the steps taken by the Government in this regard; and

(e) the number of skill development schemes in operation and the sector-wise
number of skill development centres, State-wise including Rajasthan?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN
THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(a) to (b) The Union Cabinet in its meeting on 13" July, 2016, has approved the
modification and continuation of the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY)
as ‘Skill Development Component’ of umbrella PMKVY to skill one crore people over
the four years (2016-2020) with an outlay of Rs.12,000.00 crore. The National Skill
Development Corporation (NSDC), a Public Private Partnership entity under the
Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, is the implementing agency for
PMKVY which is nation-wide scheme guided by skill gap and industry demand.

Under PMKVY 2015-16, it was not mandatory for NSDC’s training partners to
report employment data. However, under PMKVY 2016-20 approved by the Cabinet
on 13" July 2016, the focus on employment has been significantly enhanced. The
last 20% payment to training partners would be made only after wage employment or
self employment of at least 70% of the successfully trained candidates.



(c) Data update exercise was conducted in the month of May by National Skill
Development Corporation’s team and the reported figure for Placed candidates out
of passed candidates as of 15 July 2016 is 1,46,264. However, under PMKVY
2015-16, it was not mandatory for NSDC'’s training partners to report employment
data. The employment data available reflects only a fraction of the actual
employment provided under the scheme.

(d) India is a developing country and the state and quality of employment
opportunities are guided by the economic conditions of a nation duly modulated by
market conditions comprising supply and demand behaviour of cross section of
people.

(e) NSDC'’s Operational Training Centers (state /union territory wise) for financial
year 2016-17 till 30" June 2016, are as under:

Count of Count of mobile

State Name fixed centres centres Grand Total

Andhra Pradesh 87 16 103
Arunachal Pradesh 7 0 7
Assam 69 9 78
Bihar 221 5 226
Chandigarh 4 2 6
Chhattisgarh 652 3 655
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 2 1 3
Delhi 98 31 129
Goa 6 2 8
Gujarat 152 45 197
Haryana 136 16 152
Himachal Pradesh 90 4 94
Jammu and Kashmir 8 2 10
Jharkhand 64 13 77
Karnataka 195 42 237
Kerala 209 112 321
Madhya Pradesh 473 32 505
Maharashtra 548 77 625
Manipur 2 0 2
Meghalaya 11 0 11
Mizoram 6 0 6
Nagaland 10 0 10
QOdisha 122 81 203
Puducherry 5 2 7
Punjab 88 4 92
Rajasthan 146 10 156
Sikkim 17 0 17
Tamil Nadu 205 54 259
Telangana 92 24 116
Tripura 21 0 21
Uttar Pradesh 368 44 412
Uttarakhand 18 3 21
West Bengal 299 28 327
Grand Total 4431 662 5093

Note: Operational Centre: A Centre is defined as operational Centre if there are any On-going

Trainings in the Centre or the Centre has Enrolled or Completed Trainings in the last 3 months.
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